
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 May 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 14th May, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 12 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on Wednesday, 8 January 2014  
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. National Non-Domestic Rates - New Build Empty Property 
Relief and Reoccupation Relief  

 

13 - 40 

5. Corporate Debt Recovery Policy  
 

41 - 68 

6. Administration of Business Rates  
 

69 - 76 

7. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief  
 

77 - 86 

8. Financial Planning and Control  
 

87 - 110 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. E-Billing Update  
 

111 - 114 

10. Flood Support Schemes Update  
 

115 - 120 

11. Publication of Allowances Paid to Members During the Financial 
Year 2013/14  

 

121 - 124 

12. Benefits Update  
 

125 - 126 

13. Council Tax and Business Rates Update  
 

127 - 128 

14. Fraud Update  
 

129 - 138 

15. Urgent items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

17. Debts for Write Off  
 

139 - 144 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 2 - Information likely to reveal information about an 
individual)  
 



18. Proposed Terms of New Lease for Storage Container at 
Leybourne Lakes  

 

145 - 146 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

19. Proposed Lease Renewal of Shop at Lodge Oak Lane, 
Tonbridge  

 

147 - 148 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

20. Licence Agreement with Kent County Council for Permissive 
Footpath at Medway Wharf Road, Tonbridge  

 

149 - 152 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

21. Proposed Rent Review Change to Lease of River Walk Offices, 
Tonbridge  

 

153 - 154 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

22. Proposed New Terms for Lease of Car Park to Tonbridge 
Farmers Market  

 

155 - 158 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

23. Transfer of Land at Tonbridge Sportsground  
 

159 - 162 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Para 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person)  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

24. Urgent items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
To be determined at Annual Council 

 
   
 



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 8th January, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R Taylor (Vice-Chairman),            
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D A S Davis,           
Cllr P J Homewood, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp,               
Cllr Miss A Moloney and Cllr C P Smith 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, 
M A C Balfour, M A Coffin, D J Cure, N J Heslop, S M King, 
R D Lancaster, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray, M R Rhodes and 
H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.12. 
 

  
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FIP 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the 
Application for Discretionary Rate Relief by Tonbridge and Malling 
Leisure Trust on the grounds of being a member of the Trust's Board 
and withdrew from the meeting during its consideration.  He also 
indicated a potential interest in some items in the Capital Plan for the 
same reason. 
 

FIP 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 2 October 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/3 
  

REVENUE ESTIMATES 2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the constitution for formulating initial 
proposals in respect of the budget.  Reference was made to the role of 
the Advisory Board in assisting the Council and Cabinet in the 
preparation of the budget within the context of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and the Council's priorities.  An outline was given of 
the process for referring the Advisory Board's recommendations to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to consideration by the Cabinet 
on 4 February and thereafter by 
[...]
s. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  in respect of the reapplications for relief set out at Annex 2 to the 
report, 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded in each case with effect 
from 1 April 2013, time limited to 31 March 2015; 
 
(2)  the new applications for discretionary rate relief be determined as 
follows:   
 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Facilities at 1-5 Martin Square, 
Larkfield; Larkfield Leisure Centre; Angel Centre, Tonbridge; Tonbridge 
Swimming Pool and Poult Wood Golf Centre – 20% discretionary relief 
be awarded as set out at Annex 3 to the report, time limited to 31 March 
2015; 
 
Think Twice Limited in respect of 17 Kings Hill Avenue and Suite 1, 35 
Kings Hill Avenue, Kings Hill, West Malling – no discretionary relief be 
awarded; and 
 

Page 7



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

8 January 2014 

 
 

 
4 

 

(3)  in respect of the new application for rural rate relief for the Post 
Office at 30 Swan Street, West Malling, 40% discretionary relief be 
awarded time limited to 31 March 2015. 
 

FIP 14/6 
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 
The joint report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and 
Director of Central Services brought forward for consideration proposals 
in respect of those fees and charges which fell within the remit of the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property and those where 
there was no appropriate Advisory Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  in respect of the recovery of legal fees payable by third parties, the 
Council's fees continue to follow the Supreme Court guideline hourly 
rates as set out at paragraph 1.2.1 of the report; 
 
(2)  the proposed unchanged scale of fees for local land charges 
searches and enquiries set out at paragraph 1.3.5 of the report be 
adopted with effect from 1 April 2014; and 
 
(3)  the current photocopying charge of 10p (inclusive of VAT) for each 
page of the same document or additional copies of the same page plus 
postage as appropriate be retained. 
 

FIP 14/7 
  

REVIEW OF FEES FOR STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING 
SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive on a review 
of fees for Street Naming and Numbering services, responsibility for 
which had transferred to the GIS officer in IT Services. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the fee schedule for Street Naming and 
Numbering, as set out at Annex 2 to the report and summarised at 
paragraph 1.9.1 thereof, be adopted from 1 April 2014. 
 

FIP 14/8 
  

COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE REPORT  
 
Decision Notice D140002MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
recent developments in respect of council tax and business rates and 
recommended a change to the options available for the payment of 
council tax. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That payment books no longer be produced for 
council tax payments. 
 

Page 8



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

8 January 2014 

 
 

 
5 

 

[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 8.5 Councillor C Smith 
requested that his vote against the motion be recorded.] 
 

FIP 14/9 
  

EXTENSION OF INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Decision Notice D140003MEM 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in respect of the extension of the Council's current 
insurance contract for a further three years. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the existing insurance arrangements with 
Zurich Municipal be extended for a period of three years to June 2017.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FIP 14/10 
  

BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Section and 
progress with various aspects of welfare reform.  A copy of a letter from 
Lord Freud, Minister for Welfare Reform, was presented which set out 
the new timetable for the introduction of universal credit and the planned 
transfer of housing benefit claims to nationally administered pension 
credit.  Details were also given of the discretionary housing payments 
scheme and the reasons for not making a bid for additional funding. 
 

FIP 14/11 
  

CHANCELLOR'S AUTUMN STATEMENT  
 
The report provided an overview of the main issues affecting local 
authorities contained within the Chancellor's Autumn Statement.  A copy 
of a letter to local authority leaders from the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government was annexed to the report, 
confirming that the Government would be fully refunding local authorities 
for the loss in revenue resulting from the changes to business rates. 
 

FIP 14/12 
  

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on a number of 
work streams being carried out by IT Services in support of the Council's 
Transformation Strategy.  This included reference to Quick Response 
Codes, Resource Space, My Account, online forms and Modern.gov. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 14/13 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 

Page 9



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

8 January 2014 

 
 

 
6 

 

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/14 
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF (REASON: LGA 1972 SCH 12A PARA 2 - 
INFORMATION LIKELY TO REVEAL INFORMATION ABOUT AN 
INDIVIDUAL)  
 
Decision Notice D140004MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation recommended 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  The 
circumstances surrounding one particular business rate debt were drawn 
to the attention of Members and discussed.  Details were also given of 
debts under £1,000 which had been written-off in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with cumulative totals of debts in 
the current and previous financial years and information on budgeted 
bad debt provision. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the 55 items shown in the schedule totalling 
£201,159.56 be written off for the reasons stated without adjustment. 
 

FIP 14/15 
  

PROPOSED NEW LEASES OF SHOP UNITS AT TWISDEN ROAD, 
EAST MALLING (REASON: LGA 1972 SCH 12A PARA 3 - 
FINANCIAL OR BUSINESS AFFAIRS OF ANY PARTICULAR 
PERSON)  
 
Decision Notice D140005MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions for new leases on four premises located at 
Twisden Road, East Malling. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the new leases be offered on the terms 
outlined in the report. 
 

FIP 14/16 
  

PROPOSED LICENCE AGREEMENTS FOR CATERING AND 
FISHING ARRANGEMENTS AT LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY 
PARK (REASON: LGA 1972 SCH 12A PARA 3 - FINANCIAL OR 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS OF ANY PARTICULAR PERSON)  
 
Decision Notice D140006MEM 
 
Further to Decision No D130146MEM, the report of the Director of 
Central Services gave details of proposed licences for catering and 
fishing arrangements to be granted following the results of competitive 

Page 10



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

8 January 2014 

 
 

 
7 

 

quotations. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) licences be granted to the two local fishing clubs as detailed in the 

report; and 
 

(2)  on the results of the 'Best Quotations' exercise, the catering and 
main fishing licences be granted to the successful applicants on the 
basis set out in the report. 
 

FIP 14/17 
  

PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE OF TWO DISUSED PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCES (REASON: LGA 1972 SCH 12A PARA 3 - 
FINANCIAL OR BUSINESS AFFAIRS OF ANY PARTICULAR 
PERSON)  
 
Decision Notice D140007MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services referred to the decision to 
close the Council's public conveniences at Lamberts Yard and The 
Ridgeway, Tonbridge with effect from 1 April 2013 (Decision No 
D120156MEM).  Consideration was given to the future options for the 
buildings. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the future of the disused public conveniences 
be progressed via public auction on the basis set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.48 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 May 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES – NEW-BUILD EMPTY PROPERTY 

RELIEF AND REOCCUPATION RELIEF 

A report advising Members of the government’s schemes for new-build 

empty property relief and reoccupation relief, and requesting Members to 

approve the adoption of those schemes by this Council 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The above schemes have been formulated by the government but the government 

has not amended the non-domestic rates legislation to reflect the terms of the 

schemes.  In each case, it is open to the local authority not to adopt the schemes.  

However, if the local authority adopts either or both of the schemes, it would pay 

the relief granted under its discretionary powers contained in Section 47 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 (the same section under which we grant 

discretionary rate relief to charities and other non profit-making bodies).  The 

government has stated that it will reimburse local authorities in full for any relief 

granted under the schemes.   

1.1.2 I set out below details of the two schemes. 

1.2 New-build empty property relief 

1.2.1 Most newly-built non-domestic property is exempt from non-domestic rates for a 

period of three months (in the case of non-industrial premises) or six months (in 

the case of industrial premises).  Rates become payable after the exemption has 

ended.  However, the government is of the
[...]
Council adopts one or both of the schemes there are no financial or value-

for-money implications for the Council, as any relief granted in accordance with 

the scheme(s) will be reimbursed in full by the government. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Although there is no legal risk in either adopting or not adopting the scheme(s),       

I believe that there is a reputational risk in not adopting the scheme(s).   

1.6.2 The scheme or reoccupation relief offers assistance to the ratepayers of the 

Borough who have taken on properties that have been empty for a substantial 

period of time, thereby assisting with the vitality of town/village centres.  That, in 

turn, should ultimately benefit our residents.  As the relief can be given at no-cost 

to the Borough, it might appear perverse not to adopt the scheme of relief. 

1.6.3 In the case of new-build empty property relief, it would appear to be sensible to 

encourage the construction industry as, in the longer-term, newly-built properties 

will attract business rates.  As with reoccupation relief, as the relief can be given 

at no-cost to the Borough, it might appear perverse not to adopt the scheme.  

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that: 

1.8.2 a scheme of new-build empty property relief be adopted as described in the 

guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government; and 

Page 15



 4  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 May 2014  

1.8.3 a scheme of reoccupation relief be adopted as described in the guidance issued 

by the Department for Communities and Local Government; and 

1.8.4 that I be given delegated authority to grant relief in accordance with the adopted 
scheme(s), subject to any disputed entitlement to relief being referred to the 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board. 

The Director of Finance and Tran
[...]
rmation on the following key budget areas for the 

year ended 31 March 2014: Salaries; Major Income Streams; Investment 

Income; and the Leisure Services Business Unit.  The report also provides 

details of variations and virements that have been agreed in relation to the 

2013/14 revenue budget.  This information is then summarised to provide an 

indicative overall outturn position for 2013/14.  In addition, the report 

provides details of variations identified through revenue budget monitoring 

in respect of 2014/15.  The report also updates Members on capital 

expenditure and variations that have been agreed in relation to the capital 

plan. 

 

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement 

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control statement that 

compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 

superannuation and national insurance for the year ended March 2014, with the 

revised estimate for 2013/14.  The statement identifies net management savings 

of £120,550 have been achieved. 

1.2 Income Monitoring Statement 

1.2.1 Appended for information at [Annex 2] is a budgetary control statement that 

compares our major sources of income from fees and charges for the year ended 

March 2014, with the revised estimate for 2013/14. 

1.2.2 Members will note that overall income for the year ended March 2014 is £160,528 

more than the revised estimate. 

 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 May 2014  

1.3 Treasury Management 

Externally Managed Core Funds 

1.3.1 The Council’s Fund Manager achieved a gross return of 0.23% for the year ended 

March 2014 compared to a 7-day Libid benchmark of 0.41%.  Investment income 

achieved for the year ended March 2014 is £35,285. 

1.3.2 However, due to the way the fund is valued and the accounting for unrealised 

gains/losses, the sum of £49,210 (representing unrealised losses of £51,576 

carried forward at 31 March 2014 l
[...]

recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No Approach adopted will be 
consistently applied to those 
businesses and homeowners that 
meet the criteria. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 See responses above. 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 14 May 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/14  

Publication of the Statement is required in accordance with regulation 15 (3) 

of the Local Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities (Members Allowance) 

(England) Regulations 2003, the Council is required to publish the actual 

allowances paid to Members during the course of the financial year 2013/14. The 

Statement attached at [Annex 1] to this report was placed on display at the 

Council’s Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle offices and also appears on the 

Council’s website. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 This is a requirement for all local authorities and publication is consistent with the 

requirements for data transparency. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 As set out above. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 Failure to publish the Statement in accordance with the relevant regulation could 

result in adverse publicity and criticism against the Council. 

1.5 Policy Considerations 

1.5.1 Communications 

 

 

Page 121

Agenda
[...]
Container at Leybourne Lakes
	19 Proposed Lease Renewal of Shop at Lodge Oak Lane, Tonbridge
	20 Licence Agreement with Kent County Council for Permissive Footpath at Medway Wharf Road, Tonbridge
	21 Proposed Rent Review Change to Lease of River Walk Offices, Tonbridge
	22 Proposed New Terms for Lease of Car Park to Tonbridge Farmers Market
	23 Transfer of Land at Tonbridge Sportsground



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 14th May, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr H S Rogers (Chairman), Cllr R Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr S R J Jessel and Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

 Councillors J A L Balcombe, M A C Balfour, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
Mrs S Murray and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D A S Davis, 
M O Davis and C P Smith 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

FIP 14/18 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

FIP 14/19 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board held on 8 January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
correction of a typographical error in the attendance list to refer to 
‘Council Procedure Rule No 15.21’. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/20 
  

NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - NEW BUILD EMPTY 
PROPERTY RELIEF AND REOCCUPATION RELIEF  
 
Decision Notice D14049MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the Government’s schemes for new-build empty property relief and 
reoccupation relief which were open for adoption by the Council.  It was 
noted that the Government would reimburse local authorities in full for 
any relief granted under the schemes. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) a scheme of new-build empty property relief be adopted as 

described in the guidance issued by the Department for Communities 

and Local Government (set out at Annex 1 to the report); 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
2 

 

(2) a scheme of reoccupation relief be adopted as described in the 

guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (set out at Annex 2 to the report); and 

(3) authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and 

Transformation to grant relief in accordance with the adopted schemes 

subject to any disputed entitlement to relief being referred to the 

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board. 

 
FIP 14/21 
  

CORPORATE DEBT RECOVERY POLICY  
 
Decision Notice D140050MEM 
 
Further to Decision No D120099MEM, the report of the Director of 
Finance and Transformation gave details of the outcome of the latest 
review of the Council’s Corporate Debt Recovery Policy.  Whilst no 
fundamental changes were necessary, a number of minor revisions had 
been made to reflect administrative changes. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the revised Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 
set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved. 
 

FIP 14/22 
  

ADMINISTRATION OF BUSINESS RATES  
 
Decision Notice D140051MEM 
 
Consideration was given to suggested responses to questions posed in 
the Government’s consultation paper on the administration of business 
rates in England. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 

The Director of Finance and Transformation be authorised to respond to 

the questions in the consultation paper on the basis outlined in the report 

subject to: 

(1)    rewording of the answers where no response is proposed to “we 

have no comment”; 

(2)    amendment of the response to question 5 to suggest that the 

Government may wish to consider the valuation of public houses in the 

light of the number of closures occurring; and 

(3)    strengthening of the response to question 12 to reflect the 

challenges faced by businesses in understanding the complexities of the 

business rates system and inclusion of a preamble to the effect that the 

consultation does not address business concerns about the lack of 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
3 

 

correlation between business rates and the services received from the 

local authority. 

 
FIP 14/23 
  

APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
Decision Notice D140052MEM 
 
Details were given of new applications for discretionary rate relief which 
were considered in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for 
determining such applications.  The particular circumstances relating to 
the Charity Bank application were explained in as far as the loss of 
charitable status, as recognised by the Charity Commission, was caused 
by a technicality relating to the treatment of capital.  However, the 
Bank’s aims and objectives remained of a charitable nature. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the new applications for discretionary rate relief 
be determined as follows: 
  
(1)    Roselands Pre-school, Higham School Road, Tonbridge – 20% 
discretionary relief be awarded time limited to 31 March 2015; 

(2)    Healthy Planet Foundation, Unit 5, Burnt Ash Road, Quarry Wood 

Industrial Estate, Aylesford – no discretionary relief be awarded; 

(3)    The Charity Bank Ltd, 194 High Street, Tonbridge – 80% 

discretionary relief be awarded time limited to 31 March 2015. 

 
FIP 14/24 
  

FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL  
 
Decision Notice D140053MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams, investment income and the trading position of the Leisure 
Services Business Unit.  It also gave an update on the variations agreed 
in relation to the revenue budget, summarised to provide an indicative 
overall outturn position for 2013/14 which showed an updated net 
favourable variance of £225,000. 
 
In addition details were given of variations identified through revenue 
budget monitoring in respect of 2014/15 together with an update on 
capital expenditure and variations agreed in relation to the capital plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the contents of the report be noted and 
endorsed. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
4 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

FIP 14/25 
  

E-BILLING UPDATE  
 
Members received a presentation updating progress with delivery of an 
option for council tax and business rates billing and account information 
to be available to customers via the Council’s website.  It was noted that 
the facilities would be available by signing up to ‘My Account’ and it was 
anticipated that the e-billing option would be available by the autumn. 
 

FIP 14/26 
  

FLOOD SUPPORT SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The report gave an update on the four flood support schemes 
administered by the Council.  It was noted that the processing of 
applications had been made as simple as possible and officers were 
commended for their positive approach to making available information 
to residents and businesses. 
 

FIP 14/27 
  

PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/14  
 
The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2013/14 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003. 
 

FIP 14/28 
  

BENEFITS UPDATE  
 
Members were advised of current issues arising in the benefits field 
including performance and workload of the Benefits Service and 
progress with various aspects of welfare reform. 
 

FIP 14/29 
  

COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax 
and business rates including collection rates. 
 

FIP 14/30 
  

FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The report gave details of work carried out by the Fraud Investigation 
Team during 2013/14, progress with the introduction of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service and its potential impact on the Council.  Members 
were advised that the Council would continue to require a level of 
investigation skills in the future and a further report would be presented 
on the level of provision, how it should be supplied and financed. 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

FIP 14/31 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

FIP 14/32 
  

DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual) 
 
Decision Notice D140054MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation recommended 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the 26 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £200,654.32 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule. 
 

FIP 14/33 
  

PROPOSED TERMS OF NEW LEASE FOR STORAGE CONTAINER 
AT LEYBOURNE LAKES  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140055MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms and conditions for a new lease of a container at Leybourne Lakes 
for use by a triathlon company. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a new lease be granted of the storage 
container under the terms and conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
6 

 

FIP 14/34 
  

PROPOSED LEASE RENEWAL OF SHOP AT LODGE OAK LANE, 
TONBRIDGE  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140056MEM 
 
Consideration was given to proposed terms and conditions for a lease 
renewal of shop premises at Lodge Oak Lane, Tonbridge. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a new lease be approved on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 

FIP 14/35 
  

LICENCE AGREEMENT WITH KENT COUNTY COUNCIL FOR 
PERMISSIVE FOOTPATH AT MEDWAY WHARF ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140057MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of a licence 
agreement with Kent County Council for use of land owned by the 
Borough Council as a permissive footpath. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That approval be given for a licence to Kent County 
Council for a permissive footpath at Medway Wharf Road, Tonbridge as 
identified in the report. 
 

FIP 14/36 
  

PROPOSED RENT REVIEW CHANGE TO LEASE OF RIVER WALK 
OFFICES, TONBRIDGE  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140058MEM 
 
Consideration was given to a proposed rent review for office premises at 
River Walk, Tonbridge. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed new rental and delayed 
implementation date be approved as set out in the report. 
 

FIP 14/37 
  

PROPOSED NEW TERMS FOR LEASE OF CAR PARK TO 
TONBRIDGE FARMERS MARKET  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140059MEM 
 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD 

14 May 2014 

 
 

 
7 

 

The report of the Director of Central Services gave details of proposed 
terms for a new lease of Sovereign Way Mid Car Park, Tonbridge, for 
use by the Tonbridge Farmers’ Market. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That a new lease be granted on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 

FIP 14/38 
  

TRANSFER OF LAND AT TONBRIDGE SPORTSGROUND  
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D140060MEM 
 
Consideration was given to the proposed transfer of a small area of land 
at Tonbridge Sportsground to UK Power Networks to expand the 
existing substation and undertake flood alleviation works. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the small area of land required by UK Power 
Networks be transferred to them on the basis detailed in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 pm 
 
 


